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Province of Canada
Pence Issue Scott #1-13

      
1  #1 1851 3d red Beaver on Laid Paper, Imperforate, used 

with ideal centrally struck target cancel in black and four 
enormous margins, showing parts of fi ve adjoining stamps. 
This stamp previously sold for US$1,955 at a 2011 Matthew 
Bennett auction (Daniel Cantor Sale). Insignifi cant tear in bot-
tom margin, still an extremely fi ne and fresh stamp and wor-
thy of the fi nest collections. Accompanied by a 2013 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,600

 
2  #1 1851 3d red Beaver on Laid Paper, Imperforate, used 

horizontal pair, with two target cancels. Right stamp is very 
fi ne with four large margins, left stamp has close but clear 
margins. A lovely pair, accompanied by a 2012 Richard Grat-
ton AIEP certifi cate.

 ................................................................................Est. $1,250

3  #1 1851 3d red Beaver on Laid Paper, Imperforate, 
on folded letter mailed from L’Orignal to “Paul Kane, Artist, 
Wellington Hotel, Toronto” with Kingston transit and Toronto 
DEC.5.1851 receiver on back. The stamp, which has a sheet 
margin at right (but faulty) is tied by a red target cancel. Paul 
Kane was a famous Canadian painter and artist. The folded 
letter is missing its contents and has been repaired, still a 
scarce franking and addressee. Accompanied by a 2005 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate stating in part “... the stamp 
has been removed and re-glued (not in its original position)...”

 ................................................................................Est. $1,000

4  #1, 1iii 1852 3d red Beaver on Laid Paper, with Major 
Re-Entry, Imperforate, on folded letter mailed from Toronto 
on JUN.11.1852 to Kennedy in New York. Franked with two, 
4-margin 3d Beavers (slightly sulphurized), both tied by a 
black target cancel. One is affected by a vertical fi le fold, the 
other is from Position A47 and has a major re-entry and is 
sound. Accompanied by a 2012 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi -
cate stating in part “the second stamp on laid paper has the 
major re-entry but does not belong to the cover ... was taken 
off and re-glued in place... the cover is genuine but a stamp 
was replaced”.

 ................................................................................Est. $1,500

           
 5 6 7

5  #2 1851 6d Slate Violet Consort, Imperforate, used with 
a target cancel. A lovely four margin stamp, very fi ne. Accom-
panied by a 1999 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,200

6 (*) #4 1852 3d red Beaver, Imperforate, unused (with small 
part gum, which might be original), with four even margins 
and bright colour. There is a closed tear at left and tiny ink 
spots on front, still very fi ne appearance. Also included is an 
unused #8 with faults (not counted in catalogue value).

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

7  #4 1852 3d red Beaver on Wove Paper, Imperforate, 
used with 4-ring numeral cancel, four full margins and nice 
colour, very fi ne appearance but with light vertical crease.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300
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8  #4 1855 3d red Beaver Imperforate, pair on cover mailed 
from Portage du Fort C.E (APR.25.1855 double broken circle 
in green) to New York State, franked with a vertical pair of 3d 
red Beaver imperforate (4 large margins, close at top), tied by 
two choice strikes of a green target cancel. Three indistinct 
different datestamps on back. Accompanied by a colour ar-
ticle from Linn’s talking about ring cancels and illustrating this 
cover. Tears on backfl ap, still very fi ne and attractive.

 ................................................................................Est. $1,000

9  #4 1858 3d red Beaver, Imperforate, on yellow cover 
mailed from Montreal (AUG.23.1858) to Woodstock, C.W 
(AUG.25.1858 receiver on back). The stamp has four large 
margins and is extremely fi ne, lightly cancelled and tied by 
a target cancel. A lovely item and accompanied by a 2005 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $600

10  #4, 5 1857 3d red and 6d slate grey Imperforates, on 
folded letter mailed from Montreal (dated AUG.4.1857 - note 
spelling on cancel MONTHEAL) to Quebec City. Both 4 margin 
stamps are tied by 4-ring #21 cancels. A lovely triple weight 
rate cover, which has had its 3d stamp removed to iron out a 
crease to improve appearance, then replaced. Ex. Carrington 
and Daniel Cantor collections and accompanied by a 2011 
Greene Foundation certifi cate. We note that because the 
stamp was removed to iron out a crease, the certifi cate is pink 
as per Greene Foundation regulations.

 ................................................................................Est. $3,500

11  #4a 1854 3d brown red Beaver Pair, Imperforate, on 
folded letter mailed from Hamilton C.W (JAN.28.1854 double 
broken circle in blue) to Taunton, Massachusetts. The horizon-
tal pair of stamps, which has a large sheet margin at bottom 
and large margins, is cancelled by two blue target cancels 
(but not tied to letter). There is an additional CANADA / PAID 
10 Cts. handstamp in blue on front. Vertical fi le folds (away 
from stamps) and missing letter contents (front only) still a 
most attractive pair. Ex. Daniel Cantor and accompanied by a 
2011 Greene Foundation certifi cate, identifying the item as a 
“cover”.

 ................................................................................Est. $1,000

        
 12 13

12  #4c 1852 3d deep red Beaver on Soft Ribbed Paper, Im-
perforate, used with centrally struck ring cancel. Three huge 
margins plus one well clear at bottom. Very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

13  #4d var. 1852 3d orange red Beaver on Thin, Crisp Pa-
per, Imperforate, used with centrally struck target cancel. 
Four large margins, showing part of adjoining stamp at bot-
tom. The stamp shows a clear relief break, or short entry at 
right. Very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2013 Greene Foundation 
certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $500
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Pence Issue continued
    

14  #4iii 1857 3d red Beaver on Hard Wove, Ribbed Pa-
per, Imperforate, on cover mailed from Picton U.C (earliest 
recorded date for this hammer) to Guelph (receiver) through 
Toronto and Belleville (backstamps). The stamp, which has 
a large sheet margin at left, is slightly cut into at right and 
bottom, is tied by the Picton datestamp. Light horizontal fi le 
fold, still a scarce stamp variety on cover and fi ne-very fi ne. 
Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

          
15  #5 1855 6d slate grey Consort, Imperforate, used with 

rare “3” rate handstamp, four large margins, extremely fi ne. 
Accompanied by a 1980 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

16  #5d 1858 6d grey violet Consort on Thick Hard Paper, 
Imperforate, on cover mailed from Montreal (NOV.27.1858) 
to Caledonia, New York. The stamp, which has three large 
and one decent margins (but trivial faults) is just tied by a 
bold 4-ring #21. A scarce variety to see on cover, very fi ne 
and attractive. Accompanied by a 2014 Greene Foundation 
certifi cate stating in part “cover stained and thinned behind 
top right corner of stamp”. We believe the comment “stained” 
is harsh.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,500

17  #7 1855 10d blue Cartier on Thin, Crisp Translucent 
Paper, Imperforate, used with centrally struck target cancel. 
Four large and even margins and bright colour make this one 
of the fi nest examples we have handled. Very fi ne plus. Ac-
companied by a 2007 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,500

              
 18 19

18  #7 1855 10d blue Cartier on Thin Transparent Paper, 
Imperforate, used with light indistinct 4-ring numeral cancel 
and almost four margins, fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,250

19 * #7F 1852 10d blue Engraved Forgery, unused (no gum), a 
rare item from an unknown forger. They modifi ed this forgery 
a number of times, likely in attempts to improve it and at least 
three types are known, this is Type I, as listed in Pugh. A very 
dangerous forgery, very fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

      
20  #8 1857 ½d rose Queen Victoria, Imperforate, used hori-

zontal strip of three, with three clean and ideal strikes of the 
4-ring #21 cancel. The strip has large margins all around and 
is very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2008 Richard Gratton AIEP 
certifi cate stating “there is a pen manuscript mark on the 
back visible under ultra violet light”.

 ................................................................................Est. $2,000

Cents Issue Scott #14-20

                
 21 22 23

21  #12 1859 3d red Beaver, Perforated, used on small piece, 
tied with a 4-ring #19 numeral cancel (London), fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,100

22 * #14 1859 1c rose Queen Victoria, mint with large part 
original gum, hinged. A fresh and fi ne stamp.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750
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23 * #14 var 1859 1c rose Queen Victoria, mint with original 
gum, hinged. The stamp shows an interesting ink smear (in 
colour of issue) in its right margin, fi ne. Accompanied by a 
2014 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate which identifi es it as a 
“14vii”.

 ...................................................................................Est. $350

24  #15 1859 5c vermilion Beaver, used block of four, with 
grid cancels. A seldom seen block of this issue, very fi ne and 
fresh. Ex. Stan Lum.

 ...................................................................................Est. $400

           
25 (*) #15v 1859 5c vermilion Beaver with Major Re-Entry, 

from position 28. Unused (regummed) and nicely centered. 
The stamp has a horizontal crease and a thin, still a rare un-
used stamp. Accompanied by a 2010 Richard Gratton AIEP 
certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,000

26  #16, 15 1859 10c black brown Consort, on legal size 
cover, mailed from Toronto (AUG.15.1859) to Hamilton (same 
day receiver on back). Franked with a 5c Beaver plus a 10c 
black brown Consort, paying the triple domestic rate. Lightly 
reduced at both ends, horizontal crease stain on front and 
wrinkling, still a scarce rate, franking and very early date. Ac-
companied by a 2003 APS certifi cate and a 2008 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 ................................................................................Est. $3,500

27  #16i 1859 10c chocolate brown Consort, perforated 
11¾, from the fi rst printing. Used, with manuscript cancel. 
Deep shade and very pleasing centering. An elusive stamp 
in this condition, very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $8,500

        
 28 29

28 E/P #16Pi 1859 10c Consort Plate Proof in black brown, 
with Vertical SPECIMEN in carmine, on India paper, very 
fi ne. Accompanied by a 2014 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

29 E/P #16Pi 1859 10c Consort Plate Proof in black brown, 
with Vertical SPECIMEN in carmine, horizontal pair on India 
paper, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

              
30 * #17 1859 10c red lilac Consort, mint horizontal pair, with 

full original gum, moderately hinged. A fresh and lovely pair, 
with bright colour and fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $4,000

31  #17 1859 10c Consort Collection, all used, on a double-
sided black stock sheet. We counted 18 stamps, each identi-
fi ed by its printing , perforation, shade, etc. Many different 
shades, cancels, etc and mostly fi ne. Included is a sunk-in die 
proof of “Allan Line Wharves” by the British American Bank 
Note Company in Montreal. Small stain, still very fi ne and 
rare.

 .............................................................................Scott $2,700
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Cents Issue continued

32  #17b 1860 10c brown purple Consort, on lovely adver-
tising cover mailed from Toronto (APR.7.1860) to New York. 
Franked with a 10c Consort, tied by a square grid. The yel-
low cover has a James Currie illustrated advertising corner 
card, depicting a large boiler. Adherence to the backfl ap, still 
a lovely and very fi ne early illustrated cover. Accompanied by 
a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $750

    
33 (*) #17b, 17v 1859 10c brown Consort with Double Epau-

lette Variety, on the left stamp of a horizontal pair (from posi-
tions 61 and 62). Unused (no gum), with left stamp fi ne and 
right stamp very fi ne centered. A scarce pair unused, even 
more so with the variety. Accompanied by a 2014 Richard 
Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,000

       
 34 35

34 * #18 1859 12½c yellow green Queen Victoria, mint with 
large part original gum, hinged. A tiny, insignifi cant dot in up-
per right, still fresh and fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

35 (*) #19 1859 17c blue Cartier, unused (no gum) with fresh 
colour, centered to top and very good.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

36  #19ii 1859 17c blue Cartier with Major Re-Entry, from 
position 100. Used with overall grid cancel and four enor-
mous margins, rarely seen on this issue. Accompanied by a 
2012 APS certifi cate. A truly remarkable stamp, and the fi nest 
we have seen, with the added bonus of being the major re-
entry. Extremely fi ne gem worthy of the fi nest collection.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $4,500

37 (*) #20i 1864 2c claret rose Queen Victoria, unused 
(regummed), very well centered amongst large margins, very 
fi ne. Accompanied by a (pink) 2013 Greene Foundation cer-
tifi cate. Ex. Fordwater collection.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,000

Large Queens Scott #21-33

            
 38 39 40

38 ** #21 1868 ½c black Large Queen, mint with full original 
gum, never hinged. Large margins, with just a light gum bend, 
still very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $375

39 * #21 1868 ½c black Large Queen, Perforated 12, mint 
with large part original gum, hinged. Fresh colour, crisp im-
pression and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $250

40  #21iv 1868 ½c black Large Queen with ‘Spur’ in Scroll 
Variety, used with NOV.1879 split ring cancel, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Unitrade $125
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 41 42 43

41 (*) #22 1868 1c brown red Large Queen, unused (no gum), 
with fresh colour, nicely centered, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,000

42 (*) #24 1868 2c green Large Queen, unused (no gum), with 
deep colour, bit of aging, else fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

43 (*) #24a 1868 2c green Large Queen on Watermarked Pa-
per, unused (no gum), showing parts of three letters of the 
watermark. Two corner creases and small perf problems at 
right (all not mentioned in the certifi cate), still a fi ne stamp. 
Accompanied by a 1996 CPES certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

           
 44 45 46

44 * #24b 1868 2c green Large Queen on Thin Paper, mint 
with full original gum and lightly hinged. Deep, rich colour 
with a light crease at lower left corner, fi ne. Accompanied by a 
2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

45 ** #24iv 1868 2c green Large Queen on Bothwell Paper, 
mint, with full original gum, never hinged. A fresh stamp, with 
only a small diagonal crease at bottom right, still rare and 
fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,800

46 E/P #24P 1868 2c green Large Queen Proof on Thick Card, 
an attractive appearing proof but with crease, stain at back 
and part of the back has been partially lifted. Fine.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

           
 47 48 49

47 (*) #25a 1868 3c red Large Queen on Watermarked Paper, 
unused (regummed) showing letters “BO” of watermark, fi ne. 
Accompanied by a (pink) 2014 Greene Foundation certifi cate 
stating in part “surface is soiled with several black spots”. A 
scarce mint stamp.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $4,000

48 (*) #26iv 1875 5c olive green Large Queen, Perforated 
11¼ x 12, unused, with traces of gum (may not be original), 
short perf at right, still fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

49 E/P #26TCP 1875 5c Large Queen Trial Colour Plate Proof, 
in blue, on card-mounted India paper. There is a tiny pinhole 
below OS of POSTAGE, still very fi ne and scarce. Accompanied 
by a 2014 Greene Foundation certifi cate. Catalogue value is 
for a plate proof in colour of issue.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750

           
 50 51 52

50 * #27 1868 6c dark brown Large Queen, fi rst printing, mint 
with large part original gum, hinged. A fresh stamp, with small 
album offset on gum, fi ne-very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 
Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,600

51 (*) #27 1868 6c dark brown Large Queen, Unused 
(regummed) with fresh colour and fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

52  #27b 1868 6c brown Large Queen on Watermarked Pa-
per, used with park fancy cork cancel and showing part of fi ve 
letters of the watermark. A few short perforations, still fi ne and 
accompanied by a 2011 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,500

53 (*) #28 1868 12½c blue Large Queen on Thin White Ver-
tical Wove Absorbent Paper, unused (no gum), on the rare 
Duckworth Paper 9a, with deep rich colour and crisp impres-
sion. A truly remarkable unused stamp, for the specialist. 
Fine-very fi ne and accompanied by a 1994 Greene Founda-
tion certifi cate.

 ................................................................................Est. $2,000
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Large Queens continued

            
 54 55 56

54 * #28 1868 12½c blue Large Queen, mint with original gum, 
hinged and with light album adhesions, fi ne-very fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

55  #28a 1868 12½c blue Large Queen on Watermarked 
Paper, used, showing parts of fi ve letters (G, B, O, T, H) of the 
watermark. Small tear at top else fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

56  #28a, iv 1868 12½c blue Large Queen on Watermarked 
Paper, used with DEC.17.1868 cancel. The stamp has the rare 
characteristic of being both on watermarked paper (showing 
letters “UL”) and having the “Balloon Flaw” variety. Fine, and 
accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $750

            
 57 58 x59

57 * #28i 1868 12½c milky blue Large Queen, mint with full 
original gum, hinged (hr). Fresh colour and light bend where 
the hinge sits, still fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

58 (*) #28i 1868 12½c milky blue Large Queen, unused (no 
gum), bright colour and fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

59 * #29-30 1868 15c Large Queen Duo, both major shades, 
both mint with original gum, hinged. #29 has a pulled perf at 
top, still fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $220

            
 x60 63 64

60 * #29-30 1868 15c Large Queen, group of three mint cop-
ies, each with original gum and hinged. Fresh and fi ne trio.

 ................................................................................ Scott $300

       
 x61 x62

61  #29/30 1868 15c Large Queen, used group of three dif-
ferent shades in blocks of four. A very nice trio, fi ne or better.

 ...................................................................................Est. $300

62  #29/30 1868 15c Large Queen, used group of two differ-
ent shades in blocks of six. A very nice duo, fi ne or better.

 ...................................................................................Est. $250

63 * #29e 1868 15c red lilac Large Queen on Thin Paper, mint 
with full original gum, hinged. A lovely appearing stamp, nicely 
centered but with horizontal crease, else very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,800

64  #30c 1868 15c deep violet Large Queen on Very Thick 
Paper, used with cork cancel, fresh with large margins and 
void of any faults usually seen on this diffi cult paper, very fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

   
65 (*) #30d 1868 15c grey Large Queen on Watermarked Pa-

per, perforated 11½ x 12 unused, showing a clear and com-
plete letter of the rare “Alexr Pirie & Sons” script watermark. 
Only six unused examples of this stamp are known to exist. 
There is a thin at right and tiny stain on front of stamp, which 
do not detract from the great rarity, and appealing appear-
ance. Accompanied by a 1987 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 .....................................................................Unitrade $15,000

    
66  #33 1868 3c bright red Large Queen on Laid Paper, used 

with manuscript postmark, fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate stating “somewhat soiled overall”.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,000
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Small Queens Scott #34-47

               
 67 69 70

67 * #35d 1874 1c orange Small Queen, Perforated 11½ x 
12, mint with full original gum, hinged. Very nicely centered 
stamp, with a tiny stain, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

    
68 ** #35i 1880s 1c yellow Small Queen, Perforated 12.1, 

mint imprint block of ten, with full streaky dull gum, never 
hinged. From the Montreal printing, its sheet selvedge at right 
shows a full Boggs Type V plate imprint. A lovely imprint block, 
with deep, fresh colour and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 
Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ................................................................................Est. $1,500

69 * #37iii 1870 3c orange red Small Queen, Perf 11½x12, with 
original white streaky gum, toning on perf tips, fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500

70  #41 var 1890s 3c vermilion Small Queen with Vertical 
Stitch Watermark, used with light cancel. Unlisted variety in 
Unitrade and fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Founda-
tion certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

               
 71 72 73

71  #41 var 1890s 3c vermilion Small Queen with Vertical 
Stitch Watermark, used with light datestamp. Unlisted vari-
ety in Unitrade, with small thin at bottom right and a few short 
perfs (not mentioned in certifi cate), still fi ne. Accompanied by 
a 2015 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100

72 ** #42 1890s 5c grey Small Queen, mint never hinged, with 
full original gum, fresh and fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Rich-
ard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $160

73 ** #42 1890s 5c grey Small Queen, mint with full original 
gum, never hinged. A lovely stamp, with deep colour and well 
balanced among large even margins, extremely fi ne. Accom-
panied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

    
74 */** #42a 1891 5c grey Small Queen, Imperforate, mint 

bottom margin block of eight, with full original gum. Both out-
er vertical pairs are never hinged. The bottom margin shows a 
full Boggs Type V plate imprint. A fresh block, with great colour 
and a vertical crease in centre (in margin), moderately hinged 
together on back. Catalogue value is for four pairs only. A love-
ly and important showpiece and ideal for an advanced exhibit 
or collection.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $6,300

            
 75 77

75 * #45 1897 10c brown red Small Queen, mint with original 
shiny gum, hinged. A lovely and fresh stamp, fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

    
76 */** #45 1890s 10c brown red Small Queen, mint horizon-

tal block of eighteen, with full original shiny gum and nine 
never hinged stamps. Fresh and with bright colour, top four 
left stamps with natural creases, still a fi ne and attractive 
block.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $8,100

77 (*) #45 1897 10c red brown Small Queen, unused (no gum), 
very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900
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Small Queens continued

               
 78 79 x80

78 ** #45iv 1890s 10c brown red Small Queen, with “Gash in 
Right 1” Variety, mint, with full original gum, never hinged. A 
lovely fresh stamp, fi ne and scarce this nice. Accompanied by 
a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,000

79 ** #46 1893 20c vermilion Widow Weeds, mint with full 
original gum, never hinged. A very fi ne and fresh stamp. Ac-
companied by a 2011 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,600

80 * #46-47 1893 20c and 50c Widow Weeds, both mint 
hinged, with fresh colour and fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $400

Jubilee Issue Scott #50-65

      
 81 82

81 ** #50 1897 ½c black Jubilee, mint never hinged plate in-
scription single, with “OTTAW” in top selvedge. Very well cen-
tered and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2005 Richard Gratton 
AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $480

82 ** #50 1897 ½c black Jubilee, mint never hinged, deep co-
lour and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $420

      
 x83 x85

83  #50-65 1897 ½c to $5 Jubilees,  complete used set, most 
with nice fresh colour and many with c.d.s cancels. The $2 and 
$3 both have roller cancels. The $2 has a thin and some minor 
creases. The $5 has a small tear, balance appear sound.

 .............................................................................Scott $5,720

84 E/P #50P 1897 ½c black Jubilee Plate Proof, upper mar-
ginal block of four on card-mounted India paper. There is a 
horizontal cut across top in selvedge, not going through the 
paper completely, also a very tiny natural paper fi ber fault just 
above top right stamp, else very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $360

85 ** #51-53 1897 1c-3c Trio of Jubilees, mint never hinged, 
1c and 3c are very fi ne, 2c fi ne-very fi ne.

 ................................................................................ Scott $242

86 ** #52 1897 2c green Jubilee, mint never hinged upper left 
marginal block of six. Very well centered, fresh and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

87 ** #52 1897 2c green Jubilee, mint never hinged upper left 
corner block of four, very fi ne. Unfortunately upper left stamp 
has a diagonal crease at upper left and lower right stamp has 
minor crease.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600
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 88 89

   
88 E/P #55P 1897 6c yellow brown Jubilee Plate Proof, pair on 

card-mounted India paper, very fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $700

89 E/P #55P, 55Pi 1897 6c yellow brown Jubilee Plate Proof, 
vertical pair, on card-mounted India paper, with bottom stamp 
showing re-entry in “POSTAGE”. cut close at top left, but clear 
of design, still a fi ne pair.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $650

      
 90 92

90 ** #56 1897 8c dark violet Jubilee, mint never hinged, love-
ly fresh colour, slightly wider margin at right, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

91 ** #56 1897 8c dark violet Jubilee, mint never hinged plate 
inscription strip of four, with partial plate 20 inscription in top 
selvedge. A fresh multiple, with deep colour, large margins 
and all stamps very fi ne centered. Catalogue value does not 
include a premium for the plate inscription.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,400

92 ** #56 1897 8c dark violet Jubilee, mint never hinged, with 
huge margins and extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 2010 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

      
 93 97

93 ** #57 1897 10c brown violet Jubilee, mint never hinged, 
very nicely centered and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2009 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $675

     
 94 96

94 * #57 1897 10c brown violet Jubilee, mint hinged block of 
four with sheet selvedge at bottom. Two bottom stamps have 
diagonal creases (not mentioned in certifi cate), fi ne. Accom-
panied by a 2014 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

95 E/P #57P 1897 10c brown violet Jubilee Plate Proof, block 
of four on card-mounted India paper, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,400

96 ** #58 1897 15c steel blue Jubilee, mint never hinged plate 
block of four, with plate 18 inscription in top selvedge. Light 
gum wrinkles, still a very fi ne block and accompanied by a 
2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $9,600

97 ** #58 1897 15c steel blue Jubilee, mint never hinged, very 
fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200
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Jubilee Issue continued

  
98 ** #58 1897 15c steel blue Jubilee, mint never hinged left 

margin example, fi ne-very fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750

 
99 * #58 1897 15c steel blue Jubilee, mint hinged, fresh and 

very fi ne. Blind perf at lower left mentioned for the record.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $400

      
 100 101

100 * #59ii 1897 20c vermilion Jubilee with “W-E” Variety, mint 
hinged, fresh, perfectly centered and extremely fi ne. Accom-
panied by a 2010 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

101 ** #60 1887 50c ultramarine Jubilee, mint never hinged, very 
fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,500

      
 102 103

102 ** #61 1897 $1 lake Jubilee, mint never hinged, with bright 
colour and fi ne-very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,400

103 * #61 1897 $1 lake Jubilee, mint hinged, fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

      
 104 105

104 * #61 1897 $1 lake Jubilee, mint with hinge remnant, small 
hinge thin, fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,000

105  #62 1897 $2 dark purple Jubilee, used with London roller 
cancel, internal wrinkle, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

      
 106 108

106 (*) #62S 1897 $2 dark purple Jubilee with Specimen Over-
print, unused (no gum), short perf at top left, else very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

 
107 ** #63 1897 $3 yellow bistre Jubilee, mint never hinged, 

with sheet selvedge at left. Perfectly centered among four 
even margins, fresh and extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 
2014 Greene Foundation certifi cate. Unitrade footnote states 
“No. 61 to 65 ($1 to $5) in XF NH condition command very 
large premiums - copies of 63 to 65 ($3 to $5) were selling for 
up to $14,000 at auction over the past couple of years”. We 
believe this remarkable stamp should easily fi t that descrip-
tion and valuation.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $6,000

108 * #63 1897 $3 yellow bistre Jubilee, mint hinged, with good 
colour, fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

      
 109 110

109 ** #64 1897 $4 purple Jubilee, mint never hinged, fresh 
colour, a few minor creases that do not detract from the ap-
pearance, fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,400
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110  #64 1897 $4 purple Jubilee, used with Toronto broken 
circle datestamp, colour a bit faded and lightly soiled perfs, 
else fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

  
111 * #65 1897 $5 olive green Jubilee, mint hinged, with good 

colour, fi ne.
 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

Leaf Issue Scott #66-73

112 ** #66, 66i 1897 ½c black Queen Victoria Leaf, mint never 
hinged block of 80 with Ottawa No. 1 inscription in top sel-
vedge and showing major re-entry on stamp position 1L69. 
Some minor perf separation, some gum disturbance in top 
selvedge, else fi ne-very fi ne block.  

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,240

               
 113 114 115

113 ** #70 1897 5c dark blue Queen Victoria Leaf on bluish 
Paper, mint never hinged, very nicely centered, with deep rich 
colour, very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation 
certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750

114 ** #71 1897 6c brown Queen Victoria Leaf, mint never 
hinged, very fi ne. Accompanied by Richard Gratton certifi cate.

 ................................................................................ Scott $675

115 ** #71 1897 6c brown Queen Victoria Leaf, mint never 
hinged, well centered and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 
Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $675

             
 116 117

116 ** #72ii 1897 8c orange Queen Victoria Leaf on Horizontal 
Wove Paper, mint with full white matte gum, never hinged. 
Very nicely centered within large margins, bright fresh colour 
and extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 2013 Greene Founda-
tion certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

117 ** #73 1897 10c brown violet Queen Victoria Leaf, mint 
never hinged, very nicely centered and very fi ne. Accompa-
nied by a 2013 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,400

Numeral Issue Scott #74-84

              
 118 119 120

118 ** #77 1899 2c carmine Queen Victoria Numeral, Die I, 
mint never hinged, quite fresh, with large margins, extremely 
fi ne. Accompanied by a 2012 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $270

119 ** #79 1899 5c blue Queen Victoria Numeral on bluish 
Paper, mint never hinged, very nicely centered and very fi ne. 
Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

120 * #79 1899 5c blue Queen Victoria Numeral on Bluish Pa-
per, mint lightly hinged, well centered and very fi ne. A lovely 
stamp.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

     
121 ** #79b 1899 5c blue Queen Victoria Numeral on Whiter 

Paper, mint never hinged block of four. A fresh block, with full 
immaculate gum, fi ne-very fi ne

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,700

         
 122 123

122 (*) #79ii 1899 5c blue Queen Victoria Numeral Imperfo-
rate, on Bluish Horizontal Wove Paper, left marginal horizon-
tal pair, unused (no gum as issued), with a tiny dot of missing 
ink at left of left stamp, , caused during the production pro-
cess. Fresh and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

123 ** #80 1898 6c brown Queen Victoria Numeral, mint never 
hinged, deep colour and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 
Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900
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Numeral Issue continued

                
 124 125

124 ** #81 1902 7c brown Queen Victoria Numeral, mint never 
hinged, with sheet margin at left and large margins. Fresh 
and extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 2010 Richard Gratton 
AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750

125 ** #83 1898 10c brown violet Queen Victoria Numeral, 
mint never hinged, with large margins. Very light corner bend 
(not mentioned in certifi cate), still very fi ne and rare in this 
quality. Accompanied by a 2010 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi -
cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,250

Imperial Penny Postage and Provisionals Scott #85-88

   
126 ** #85 1898 2c lavender and carmine Map, mint never 

hinged lower right corner block, fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $200

127 ** #85-86 1898 2c Map Issue, group of thirteen mint never 
hinged stamps, mostly in small multiples with four having 
plate inscriptions in selvedge, different shades, overall fi ne or 
better.  

 .............................................................................Scott $1,300

128 ** #87 1899 2c on 3c Queen Victoria Leaf Provisional Sur-
charge full mint never hinged sheet of one hundred, from the 
right pane, with full, intact selvedge on three sides, showing 
full “Ottawa No. 5” plate imprint. Very fresh and fi ne-very fi ne. 
The sheet includes two vertical rows (3-4, 7-8) showing the 
“narrow spacing” variety (included in catalogue value).

 .............................................................................Scott $4,500

King Edward VII Era -- Scott #89-95

                 
 129 130

129 * #89 1903 1c green King Edward, mint hinged block of 
four, very nicely centered, fresh and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $320

130 */** #89v 1903 1c yellow green King Edward, upper mar-
ginal mint plate block of four, top two stamps are hinged, 
bottom left has a tiny stain and bottom right stamp is never 
hinged. A very fi ne plate block.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $780

                 
 131 132

131 ** #90A 1903 2c carmine King Edward Imperforate, mint 
never hinged upper right corner block of four, fresh with tiny 
natural gum imperfections in margins, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $240

132 (*) #90iii 1903 2c carmine King Edward Imperforate, Type 
I, unused (no gum) marginal block of four from left of sheet, 
with pen marks usually found on these. Only 400 stamps ex-
ist, very fi ne and ex. Sir Gawayne Baillie. Accompanied by a 
2014 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,200

              
 133 134 135

133 * #91 1903 5c blue King Edward on Bluish Paper, mint 
lightly hinged, fresh and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $400

134 ** #92 1903 7c olive bistre King Edward, mint never 
hinged, with sheet selvedge at bottom, fi ne-very fi ne. Accom-
panied by a 2015 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,055
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135 ** #92iii 1903 7c straw King Edward, mint never hinged, 
fresh and fi ne-very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $835

              
 136 137 138

136 * #93 1903 10c brown lilac King Edward, mint lightly 
hinged, perfectly centered and very fi ne. A very nice stamp.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $800

137 * #93 1903 10c brown lilac King Edward, mint with hinge 
remnant, deep colour, fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500

138 ** #94 1904 20c olive green King Edward, mint never 
hinged, centered among four large and even margins, very 
fresh and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2014 Greene Founda-
tion certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $4,375

          
 139 140 141

139 * #94 1904 20c olive green King Edward, mint hinged, 
shorter perf at left, still fresh and very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,250

140 ** #95 1908 50c purple King Edward, mint never hinged, 
fresh and fi ne-very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2012 Richard 
Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,075

141 * #95i 1908 50c deep purple King Edward, mint hinged, 
with a light hinge thin, still fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $950

Quebec Tercentenary Scott #96-103

      
142  #96-103 1908 ½c to 20c Quebec Tercentenary Set on 

Cover, all postmarked with an ideal AUG.4.1908 Montreal 
Station C Orb cancel, cover addressed to Montreal. Some 
stamps have very small perf faults and cover has its bottom 
corner cut off, still a scarce complete set franking. Stamps 
alone catalogue almost $700 in Scott.

 ...................................................................................Est. $750

   
143 ** #98 1908 2c carmine Québec Tercentenary, mint never 

hinged block of four, fresh, with two fi ne-very fi ne and two very 
fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $660

   
144 ** #99 1908 5c blue Québec Tercentenary, mint never 

hinged upper marginal block of six, with part imprint in sel-
vedge, slight adhesion on gum of two right hand stamps, fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450



18

Canada Die Proofs

    
145 E/P Jacques Cartier Vignette Die Proof engraved in black by 

the British American Bank Note Company Montreal & Ottawa 
with their imprint and Die No 8 below. On white wove paper 
with a diagonal crease. Used as a model for the issued stamp 
#7, attractive. Very good.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

        
 146 147

146 E/P Ontario Coat of Arms Vignette Proof, by American Bank 
Note Co., very fi ne.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

147 E/P Puissance Du Canada Vignette Proof, by American Bank 
Note Co., 44x60mm, Die C647 cancelled and V44130 added. 
Appears on the reverse of the 1889 Banque D’Hochelaga 
Notes. Nice French-Canadian collateral item. Very fi ne.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

           
 148 149

148 E/P Coat of Arms on Ontario Vignette Proof, American Bank 
Note Co. N.Y., with Die 691 cancelled and V44708 added. 
Appears on the face of the 1880 Bank of Ottawa $10 notes. 
Typed “released for litho” at top. Very fi ne.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

149 E/P Vignette proof of Ottawa Coat of Arms, by American 
Bank Note Co., measures 33x44 with Die G1012 cancelled 
out and 43779 added. Appears on the 1880 Bank of Ottawa 
$10 notes, small stain lower left.

 ...................................................................................... Est $50

          
 150 151

150 E/P Vignette Proof of the Coat of Arms of New Bruns-
wick, by American Bank Note Co, with Die G100 cancelled 
and V44329 added. Appears on the face of the bank of New 
Brunswick $10 notes of 1892. Very fi ne.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

151 E/P Vignette Proof of the Coat of Arms of Nova Scotia, 
by American Bank Note Co., with Die C116 cancelled and 
V44656 added. Appears on the face of Bank of Nova Scotia 
$5 notes of 1881. Very fi ne.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 152

152 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from 
a proof book on linen backed paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 153

153 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from 
a proof book on linen backed paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 154

154 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100
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Detail Lot 155

155 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 156

156 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 157

157 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 158

158 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 159

159 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Detail Lot 160

160 E/P Bank Note Engravers Die Proof, with mining scene, from a 
proof book on linen backed paper, creases to the backing paper.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

King George V Era
Admiral Issue Scott #104-140

      
161 ** #105 1922 1c orange yellow Admiral, Die I, mint never 

hinged, fresh and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Richard 
Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 .......................................................................... Unitrade $120

              
x162

162 ** #105, 106 1911-1925 1c yellow and 2c carmine Ad-
mirals, 1c plate block of 10 with plate No. 18 inscription at 
top (straight edge at left) and 2c upper left plate block of 14 
with No. 151 inscription at top, both with fresh colour, never 
hinged, fi ne.

 .............................................................................Scott $1,440
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Admiral Issue continued

              
 163 165

163 ** #106c 1914 2c pale rose carmine Admiral, mint never 
hinged plate inscription single, with “No - 6” plate number in 
top selvedge. Four very large margins, fresh and a very nice 
stamp. Extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foun-
dation certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $250

       
 x164

164 ** #107 1922 2c yellow green Admiral, group of four mint 
never hinged plate blocks of eight. Each showing complete 
plate numbers 224, 225, 226 and 229. Scott catalogue value 
is for stamps only. One stamp has a small thin, overall fi ne 
centering and fresh.

 .............................................................................Scott $2,080

165 ** #107e 1923 2c green Admiral, Dry Printing, mint never 
hinged block of four. A remarkable block, with large, even 
margins on all stamps, deep colour and fresh, extremely fi ne. 
Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $360

     
166 ** #108c 1923 3c brown Admiral, Dry Printing, upper mar-

ginal mint plate block of 10, never hinged. The selvedge at top 
shows “9 944AX” at left plus a guide arrow at right. Fresh and 
fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $150

     
167 */** #108c 1923 3c brown Admiral, Dry Printing, right 

marginal mint block of 20, never hinged except for top three 
middle stamps. The selvedge at right shows a cutting arrow at 
top. A fresh block, mostly very fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,160

              
 168 169

168 ** #109 1923 3c carmine Admiral, Die I, mint never hinged 
block of four, quite fresh and extremely fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $360

169 ** #111 1914 5c dark blue Admiral, mint never hinged, 
deep rich colour, fresh and extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 
2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

                  
 170 171

170 ** #111 1914 5c dark blue Admiral, mint never hinged, 
printed with such deep rich ink as it has bled into the margins. 
An impressive stamp, fresh and extremely fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

171 ** #111 1914 5c light blue Admiral, mint never hinged 
block of four, in lighter blue shade than most commonly seen, 
fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $560
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 172 173

172 ** #112a 1924 5c violet Admiral on Thin Paper, Wet Print-
ing, mint never hinged block of four, very fi ne

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

173 ** #112iii 1922 5c violet Admiral, Wet Printing, mint never 
hinged marginal block of four, fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $640

                  
 174 176

174 */** #113b 1912 7c straw Admiral, mint block of four, with 
two never hinged stamps. Nice colour, all stamps with guide 
dot in left inner oval, fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $840

              
 175 177 178

175 ** #114 1924 7c red brown Admiral, Dry Printing, mint 
never hinged, well centered and fresh, extremely fi ne. Accom-
panied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $105

176 ** #114b, iv 1924 7c red brown Admiral, Wet Printing, 
mint never hinged block of four, with “line in V of SEVEN” vari-
ety in top left and bottom right stamps (not mentioned in cer-
tifi cate). A fresh and very fi ne block. Accompanied by a 2015 
Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $1,170

177 ** #115 1925 8c blue Admiral, mint never hinged, well cen-
tered among four large margins, extremely fi ne. Accompanied 
by a 2009 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 .......................................................................... Unitrade $180

178 ** #116 1912 10c plum Admiral, mint never hinged, large 
margins, fresh and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

                   
 179 180 182

179 ** #119 1925 20c olive green Admiral, Dry Printing, mint 
never hinged, fresh and very well centered, extremely fi ne. 
Accompanied by a 2013 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

180 ** #119 1925 20c olive green Admiral, Dry Printing, mint 
never hinged, fresh and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

           
 181 x183

181  #119 1925 20c olive green Admiral with Type A 
Lathework, used pair, uncommon and fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $480

182 ** #120a 1912 50c black Admiral, Wet Printing, mint nev-
er hinged, perfectly centered among four very large and even 
margins, deep rich colour, extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 
2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

183  #123, 124 1913 1c and 2c Admiral Coils, Perforated 8 
Horizontally, with two singles of each, a few minor faults, oth-
erwise very fi ne except for one of the 2c which is fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $340

                 
 184 x185

184 ** #133 1924 2c yellow green Admiral Vertical Coil, Perfo-
rated 12 Horizontally, mint never hinged pair, lovely center-
ing, fresh and extremely fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene 
Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $625

185 ** #136-138 1924 1c to 3c Admirals, Imperforate, mint 
never hinged pairs, fresh colour and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500
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Admiral War Tax Scott #MR1-MR7

              
 186 187

186 ** #MR2D 1915 50c black Admiral, Overprinted WAR TAX 
Diagonally in Red mint never hinged, fresh with large mar-
gins and only a light diagonal crease (not mentioned in certifi -
cate), still very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2003 Richard Gratton 
AIEP certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

187  #MR2D 1915 50c black Admiral, Overprinted WAR TAX 
Diagonally in Red, used block of four, with two neat duplex 
cancels (Montreal Station N, MAY.8.1915). Ex. Harry Lussey, 
rare early dated block and fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 
Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $480

              
188 (*) #MR4b 1916 2c + 1c brown Admiral War Tax Imperfo-

rate, Die 1, horizontal pair, unused (no gum) as issued, fresh 
and extremely fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $275

              
189 * #MR6ii 1916 2c + 1c rose carmine Admiral War Tax Coil, 

mint never hinged pair, very fi ne.
 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,350

Confederation Series Scott #135, 141-148

              
190 (*) #135a 1917 3c brown Fathers of Confederation, imper-

forate sheet margin block of four, unused (no gum) as issued 
and very fi ne. Only 200 pairs recorded, and catalogue value 
given is for two pairs only.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,600

Scroll Issue Scott #149-161

     
 x191 197

191 * #149-159 1928-29 1c to $1 Scroll Issue, mint, most being 
lightly hinged and most fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $913

     
x192

192 ** #149d-154d 1929 1c to 8c King George V, mint never 
hinged upper plate blocks of four, imperforate vertically, with 
plate inscriptions in each top selvedge. A very fresh set of six 
blocks, quite rare (Unitrade estimates 5-10 blocks each exist 
from different plates, and qualify them as “incredibly rare”). 
Extremely fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $4,320

     
193 ** #155b 1928 10c green Mount Hurd, mint never hinged 

left marginal block of four, imperforate vertically, with guide 
arrow in selvedge. A very fresh block, quite rare and extremely 
fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750
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194 ** #156b 1929 12c grey Québec Bridge, mint never hinged 

upper right corner block of four, imperforate vertically, with 
part plate inscription in top selvedge. A very fresh block and 
quite rare (Unitrade estimates 5-10 blocks exist from different 
plates, and qualify them as “incredibly rare”). Extremely fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

     
195 */** #157 1929 20c dark carmine Harvesting Wheat, mint 

block of four, with the top two stamps hinged, bottom two nev-
er hinged. Very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

     
196 ** #157b 1929 20c dark carmine Harvesting Wheat, mint 

never hinged upper left corner block of four, imperforate verti-
cally, with part plate inscription in top selvedge. A very fresh 
block and quite rare (Unitrade estimates 5-10 blocks exist 
from different plates, and qualify them as “incredibly rare”). 
Extremely fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

197 ** #158 1929 50c dark blue Bluenose, mint never hinged, 
very fi ne, with light pencil notation on back.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $700

    
 198 200

198 * #158 1929 50c dark blue Bluenose, mint hinged, fi ne-very 
fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $275

199 ** #158 1929 50c dark blue Bluenose, mint never hinged 
block of four, fresh and fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,200

200  #158 1929 50c dark blue Bluenose, used and lightly 
postmarked, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $100

   
x201

201 */** #158-159 1929 50c and $1 Bluenose and Parlia-
ment, both mint, the Bluenose is very fi ne and never hinged 
but has some discolouration on the gum, still a lovely stamp. 
The Parliament is fi ne hinged.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $950

202 * #159 1929 $1 olive green Parliament, mint hinged block 
of four. The top right has a small thin, rest are fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,000

203 */** #160 1929 1c orange King George V Coil, mint strip of 
four, middle two stamps lightly hinged, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $360

Arch-Leaf Issue Scott #162-183

204 ** #177 1930 $1 dark olive green Mount Edith Cavell, mint 
never hinged, fresh, fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $400
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Silver Jubilee Issue Scott #211-216

205 E/P #211DP-216DP 1935 Silver Jubilee Set of Trial Colour 
Large Die Proofs, die sunk and measuring about 23 x 15 cm, 
and each with a pencil notation “Wrong Color”, with 1c in dark 
green, 2c in black, 3c in dark red, 5c in deep blue, 10c in olive 
green and 13c in violet. All have a die number and imprint 
under the stamp impression. Very fi ne and rare set.

 ................................................................................Est. $6,500

    
206 ** #211i 1935 1c Princess Elizabeth, with “Weeping Prin-

cess” variety (from Plate 1, position 21) on bottom left stamp 
of a mint never hinged block of four, with sheet selvedge at 
left. Very fi ne and accompanied by a 2015 Richard Gratton 
AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $200

Pictorial Issue Scott #217-230

         
 x207 x208

207 ** #217-227 1935 KGV Pictorial Issue, mint never hinged, 
fresh colours, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $292

208 E/P #217P-222P 1935 1c to 8c KGV Pictorial Plate Proofs, 
fresh and very fi ne. An attractive set.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

     
209 ** #227 1935 $1 blue Champlain’s Statue, mint never 

hinged block of four, fresh and very fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

King George VI Era (1937-1952)
Scott #231-320

             
 x210 x211

210 */** #241 1938 10c dark carmine Memorial Chamber, 
matched set of mint plate 1 blocks, with three very fi ne never 
hinged and one (LR) very fi ne hinged in selvedge only (and 
with tiny stain on one stamp).

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $412

211 */** #242 1938 13c deep blue Halifax Harbour, matched 
set of mint plate 1 blocks, LL (tiny hinge mark on one stamp), 
UR (hinged in margin), UL and LR both never hinged. All 
stamps are very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $501

         
 x212 x213

212 */** #243 1938 20c Fort Garry Gate, mint matched set 
of plate 2 bocks, with upper left block hinged in margin plus 
small fi nger mark, other three blocks never hinged. A very fi ne 
set.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $870

213 */** #244 1938 50c Vancouver Harbour, mint matched set 
of Plate 1 blocks. Upper right block is hinged in margin, other 
three are never hinged. A very fi ne set.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,736
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 214 x215

  
214 ** #245 1938 $1 Chateau de Ramezay, mint never hinged 

upper left plate no. 1 block of four, very fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

215 */** #245 1938 $1 Chateau de Ramezay, matched set 
of mint plate blocks, all never hinged except for the top left 
stamp of the bottom right corner block. Catalogued as UL 
(fi ne-very fi ne) and the rest as very fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,875

         
 216 218

216 ** #261 1942 50c violet Munitions Factory, mint never 
hinged lower left plate no. 1 block of four, trivial gum bend, 
very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $360

         
x217

217 E/P #275/375 Group of Photo Proofs, 1947-1958, showing 
25 stamps. Stamps are all imperforate in the photos, so prob-
ably from the Post Offi ce. Some with creases. Inspect. Also a 
photo of #155 with perforations.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

218 ** #302 1951 $1 Fisherman, mint never hinged lower right 
plate block of four, with natural printer’s ink spot on gum of 
upper right stamp, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

     
219 ** #302 1951 $1 Fisherman, mint never hinged lower left 

plate no. 1 block of four, fi ne-very fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $200

Queen Elizabeth II Era (1953-) 
Scott #321 and on

         
 x220 Detail Lot 221

220 ** #525i, 525pii 1970 6c Christmas Issue, center blocks 
of four of the regular and tagged issues, unfolded, mint never 
hinged, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $240

221 ** #572ii 1974 8c Chief and Blanket, with”Missing Bird” 
variety (from position 28) on the centre stamp of a mint never 
hinged block of nine. Very fi ne and accompanied by a 2015 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $250

         
Detail Lot 222

222 ** #575b 1975 8c Subarctic Indians, mint never hinged 
bottom block of ten, with vertical perforation variety resulting 
in two right horizontal pairs being imperforate between. There 
is also an extra vertical perforation cutting through the two 
right stamps. An impressive modern error, very fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,000

     
223 ** #791iv 1982 30c Queen Elizabeth II, mint never hinged 

marginal block of six, with three stamps demonstrating the 
“missing black inscriptions” listed variety, each to a different 
degree, with the bottom left stamp being almost completely 
missing ((this alone catalogues $3,000 in Unitrade). Very fi ne 
and accompanied by a 2000 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...................................................................................Est. $750



26

Queen Elizabeth II Era continued

     
224 ** #888a 1981 17c Frederick Varley Imperforate, Un-

tagged, mint never hinged vertical pair, with top stamp hav-
ing a printing fault next to the side text, likely circled in pen by 
a printing press operator or inspector, thus left imperforate 
and untagged. There is another part of a pen mark at bot-
tom of bottom stamp, and both stamps have wrinkles, still a 
scarce modern variety.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

     
Detail Lot 225

225 ** #910b 1984 2c Fishing Spear, Part Imperforate, mint 
never hinged bottom marginal block of ten, with the bottom 
horizontal pair being completely imperforate, and the horizon-
tal pair above it part perforate. Quite an appealing modern 
variety and extremely fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,750

     
Detail Lot 226

226 ** #926Bf 1987 36c Parliament Buildings, Part Imperfo-
rate, mint never hinged left marginal block of ten, with the 
leftmost vertical pair being completely imperforate, and the 
vertical pair next to it part perforate. Quite an appealing mod-
ern variety and extremely fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

      
 227 Detail Lot 228

227 ** #996ii 1983 32c Discovery of Nickel, with silver colour 
shifted to top by 10mm. Mint never hinged, with regular 
stamp to compare. A dramatic and undervalued error. Very 
fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500

228 ** #1032-1035 1984 32c Lighthouses, Untagged, mint 
never hinged vertical strip of four, includes 1035i variety, 
“scratch in the sky” which is unpriced with the missing tag-
ging. Very Fine.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $140

229 ** #1167c 1990 39c Queen Elizabeth II, Imperforate, mint 
never hinged block of four, with large margins, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,400
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 230 232
 
230 ** #1171c 1989 44c Walrus, Perf 13.8 x 13.1, on Slat-

er Paper, mint never hinged, very fi ne. Unitrade states only 
1,000-1,100 mint copies.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

     
231 ** #1172h 1990 45c Proghorn, Imperforate, mint never 

hinged block of four, very fi ne.
 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,400

232 ** #1194i 1988 37c blue Parliament Coil, on Rolland Pa-
per, mint never hinged pair, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $250

     
x233

233 ** #1250ii 1989 38c Canadian Infantry Regiments, two 
mint never hinged inscription plate blocks, from upper right 
and upper left, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500

           
 234 236

         
234 ** #1359ii 1992 43c Flag Over Field with Double Impres-

sion, mint never hinged block of four, with sheet selvedge at 
bottom. The second print is shifted to the bottom right and is 
quite pronounced. Very fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

                       
235 ** #1362c 1998 45c Flag Over Building, Imperforate, mint 

never hinged horizontal pair, with very light wrinkles usually 
seen on these, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750

236 ** #1395a 1992 43c olive green Flag Coil, Imperforate, 
mint never hinged strip of four, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $400

                
237 ** #1683a 2000 47c Queen Elizabeth II, Imperforate, mint 

never hinged left marginal block of four, very fi ne and scarce.
 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,800
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Queen Elizabeth II Era continued

       
238 ** #1815var 1999 46c Christmas Issue, with vertical per-

forations shifted to the left by 8mm resulting in parts of two 
stamps showing. Very fi ne never hinged.

 ..................................................................................... Est. $75

                   
x239

239  #2128-2130, 2187 2006 51c to $1.05 and “P” Value 
Flowers Compound Perf Varieties, all used on small covers, 
mailed Hamilton DEC.21.2006. Very fi ne.

 ...................................................................................... Est $50

                   
240 ** #2155 var 2006 51c Two Masted Sailing Ship, Imperfo-

rate, mint never hinged lower left corner plate block of four, 
with missing sails, missing masts, etc. Sheet margins include 
all the plate markings including traffi c lights, etc. A unique 
and very fi ne block.

 ................................................................................Est. $1,500

     
241 ** #2201a 2007 52c Year of the Pig Missing Gold Foil, 

mint never hinged from the lower right corner of the sheet. 
Includes normal for comparison.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $100

   
242 ** #2844 2015 Error Souvenir Sheet of fi ve contains one of 

the $1.20 error stamps issued 3 July 2015 to honor Dinosaur 
Provincial Park, one of three Alberta sites shown on the fi ve-
stamp UNESCO World Heritage Sites issue. Unfortunately, the 
Hoodoo formations shown on the upper left stamp were from 
East Coulee, Alberta, 60 miles from the park. In an unprece-
dented move Canada Post recalled the booklets and souvenir 
sheets with the stamps depicting inaccurate images.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100

   
243 ** #2847a 2015 Error Booklet UNESCO $7.20 booklet of 

six, contains two of the $1.20 error stamps. Issued 3 July 
2015 to honor Dinosaur Provincial Park, one of three Alberta 
sites shown on the fi ve-stamp UNESCO World Heritage Sites 
issue. Unfortunately, the Hoodoo formations shown on the 
stamp were from East Coulee, Alberta. The booklet also pic-
tures the Hoodoo error on the cover. In an unprecedented 
move Canada Post recalled the booklets and souvenir sheets 
with the stamps depicting inaccurate images.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100
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 x244

  
244 ** BABN Essay British American Bank Note Company Trial 

Colour Essays set of 4 with lady facing left in blue, green, 
carmine and brown, with “SPECIMEN” at top, “OTTAWA” & 
“CANADA” beside lady & “B.A.B.N.Co.” at bottom. Scarce, very 
fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

                   
245 E/P Baby Sisters Essays Circa 1967 Baby Sisters Experi-

mental Essay or Test Stamps, showing two young girls. Im-
perf between horizontal block of 8, in colours ranging from 
green, blue to black with never hinged Davac gum. Interesting 
printing smear at left leaving a vertical blank area. From en-
graved experimental booklet sheet printings by British Ameri-
can Bank Note Company in preparation for the Centennial 
series. Very fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

Back of Book -- Complete Booklets

246 ** Collection of Complete Booklets,  in a metal box, with 
approximately 100, from KGVI to Centennials, high catalogue 
value and looks all very fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $350

247 ** #BK104b/BK128 1989-1990 Group of Six Wildlife 
Booklets, 44c to 80c values and includes BK104b, 104c, 
105b, 105c, 128 and 129. All mint never hinged, very fi ne 
except for BK104c which has a minor corner crease.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $116

Back of Book -- Semi-Offi cial Airmails Scott #CL1-CL52

248 E/P #CL13P variety 1926 Patricia Airways & Exploration 
Imperforate Proof on Yellow Stamp Paper, mint hinged, very 
fi ne. With only the green frame, the aircraft in red and the 
word “lark”. this particular set up is only listed as CL13Pxiv, 
but is on white paper, not yellow as this one. Looks more like 
CL23 but has the work “Lark” which is not on CL23. Scarce.

 .................................................................................... Est $500

249 */** #CL40 1927 Western Canada Airways Service Semi-
Offi cial Airmail, 32 stamps in 4 blocks of 8. Note 7 stamps 
hinged (or disturbed gum) and 25 mint never hinged. Includes 
upper and lower left corners. Some minor perf separation. 
Overall fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $353

250 * #CL42 1927 Yukon Airways & Exploration Co. Ltd in Trial 
Colour, Pale Blue, plus a regular CL42 in the normal blue 
shade. Both mint hinged and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $195

251 E/P #CL42P 1927 Yukon Airways Reverse Die Proof, in 
black on thick card. A scarce item.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

252 ** #CL43 1928 Patricia Airways Ltd., mint never hinged 
complete pane of eight stamps. Note a couple of minor creas-
es in the selvedge mentioned for the record. Scarce pane.  

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $562

253 E/P #CL43Piv 1928 Patricia Airways Limited Imperforate 
Proof on Yellow Stamp Paper, with design in black, but no 
airplane. Some minor gum bends mentioned for the record, 
otherwise mint never hinged, very fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $1,575
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x254

254 E/P #CL48P 1930 Commercial Airways Trial Colour Proofs, 
set of 6 on thick card. Proofs are all lightly hinged and the 
green proof has a small stain at right. Scarce and a seldom 
offered set.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

Back of Book -- Special Delivery Scott #E1-E11

                      
255 ** #E1iv 1898 10c deep blue green Special Delivery, mint 

never hinged, very fi ne. Hard to fi nd this nice.
 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,400

256 ** #E4 1930 henna brown Special Delivery, mint never 
hinged, with four huge margins, fresh and extremely fi ne. Ac-
companied by a 2013 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $200

257 ** #E7 1939 10c green Special Delivery, three different 
plate blocks, missing only the LL to be a complete matched 
set. All very fi ne never hinged.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $315

Back of Book -- Registration Scott #F1-F3

  
 258 x260

258 ** #F1 1880s 2c orange Registration, mint never hinged, 
with sheet selvedge at bottom (which has two sheet border 
lines at edge). Fresh and very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2005 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

259 ** #F1 1870s-80s 2c orange Registration, mint never 
hinged upper left corner sheet single, fresh, with bright co-
lour and upper selvedge showing a sheet border line at edge 
(which the certifi cate calls a “guillotine line”), extremely fi ne. 
Accompanied by a 2012 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

260 (*) #F1-F3 1875-88 1c to 8c Registration Issues, all three 
unused (no gum) with good colour. The 8c is nicely centered 
among large margins but has short perforations. A fi ne group.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100

 
 x261 262

261 /*/** #F1/F2b Group of 2c and 5c Registration, with F1 
(fi ne, mint never hinged but toning spots on front and back), 
F1b (very fi ne used, pulled perf at top), F2 (fi ne, mint hinged 
with tiny spots on front at top left) and F2b (very fi ne used).

 .................................................................................Scott $517

262 ** #F1i 1880s 2c orange red Registration, mint never 
hinged, fresh, with bright colour and very fi ne. Accompanied 
by a 2012 Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $510

263 ** #F2i 1880s 5c green Registration, mint never hinged, 
with extremely light uneven gum patches (not mentioned in 
certifi cate), still very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2012 Richard 
Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

 
264 * #F3 1870s-80s 8c dull blue Registration, mint block of 

six, with full original dull gum, hinged. A fresh block, with each 
stamp being well centered, very fi ne and quite desirable

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $3,600
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Back of Book -- Postage Dues Scott #J1-40

265 */** #J1-J20 1906-65 Mint Postage Dues, complete in pe-
riod, with extras such as J1a, J1c, J2a, J2c, J4a, J4c. Overall 
fi ne or better and catalogued as all never hinged, but some 
are lightly hinged.  

 .............................................................................Scott $1,138

 
266 * #J2 1924 2c violet Postage Due, left margin lathework sin-

gle, with 90% lathework D in selvedge. Mint hinged, with light 
wrinkles, still rare (Unitrade reports only 4 examples known) 
and fi ne.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,500

 
267 */** #J2a 1924 2c violet Postage Due, on Thin Paper, 

lower left lathework block of four, with full lathework D in left 
margin. Top two stamps hinged, bottom two never hinged. 
Very light gum thin in corner selvedge, still very fi ne and rare.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $2,000

 
268 ** #J4iii 1924 5c reddish violet Postage Due, on Thin Pa-

per, mint never hinged top margin pyramid guide block of 
four. A very well centered block, fresh and extremely fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $450

          
 x269 x270

269 */** #J6-J10 1930-32 1c to 10c Postage Dues, set of mint 
blocks, with each block having two never hinged stamps. J6 
to J9 are fi ne-very fi ne, J10 is very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,466

270 */** #J11-J14 1933-34 1c to 10c Postage Dues, set of 
mint blocks, with each block having two never hinged stamps. 
J11 and J12 are fi ne, J13 and J14 are very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $530

     
x271

271 ** #J15a/J20a 1935 1c to 10c dark violet Postage Due, 
Imperforate, group of four mint never hinged imperforate 
horizontal pairs, with the 1c, 2c, 4c and 10c. Unitrade notes 
“most of the imperf pairs have slightly disturbed gum due to 
poor storage”, but these four pairs are fresh, with intact gum 
and extremely fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,500

Back of Book -- Offi cials Scott #OA1-OAE9, O1-O273, 
OC1-OC9, OE1-OE11

272 ** #CO1 1946 7c Canada Goose O.H.M.S. Overprinted Of-
fi cial, full mint never hinged sheet of 50 with upper right plate 
No. 1 inscription, mint never hinged, very fi ne. Selvedge at 
bottom left has some perf separation.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

273 ** #O1, O1a 1949 1c O.H.M.S. Overprint with Missing Pe-
riod Variety in Position 39, mint never hinged full sheet of 
100, Plate 31 inscription at lower left. A very fi ne sheet.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $750

     

x274

274 ** #O1i-O4i 1949 Group of Four Narrow Spacing Strips 
of Three, mint never hinged. #O2i might be a forgery, the 
overprint is shiny compared to the others and the letters of 
O.H.M.S. are slightly larger, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $251
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Offi cials continued

     

x275

275 ** #O242, O272 1938, 1946 4-Hole O.H.M.S. Perfi n, two 
blocks of four, both mint never hinged, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $330

276 /*/** #OA231/OCE11 Collection of Perforated Offi -
cials, on fi ve Minkus pages, starts with mostly used 5-hole, 
then mint hinged until the end, except for OE7 which is NH. 
Nice overall quality, generally fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,392

Back of Book -- Private Post

 x277

277 ** World War I Propaganda Stamps, includes 2 stamps 
each of Remember Edith Cavell and Remember Lusitania in 
black and purple (2 pairs) and black and dark blue (block of 
4), as well as the Zeppelin Triumph and Kultur has passed 
here. Published by Winox Ltd. of England.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

Back of Book -- Federal Revenues

278 /*/** Federal Revenues Collection, includes Gas, 
Weights and Measures, Electrical Stamps. With over 200 
stamps, some with major duplication. We note FG1-7, FWM1-
5, corner blocks of 6 of FG19 and FG22 (both these blocks 
NH), note many with small faults.

 .................................................................................... Est $250

279 /*/** Accumulation of Federal Revenues, including War 
Tax, Excise Tax, Customs Duty Stamps, Embossed Cheque 
stamps, Medicine, Playing Card, Postal Note and Scrip 
Stamps, etc all on stock pages, mostly used, but note a num-
ber of mint never hinged stamps. Heavy duplication in the 
lower value stamps. Includes FCD1/FCD9, FWT1/FWT18 and 
FX1/FX109. Note precancels, surcharges, coils, imperfs, etc.

 .................................................................................... Est $400

280 /*/** Accumulation of Revenues, including Postal Note, 
Postal Scrip, Unemployment, War Savings, etc. on stock pag-
es and album pages. Note FPS1-FPS40 mint hinged, FCH2a, 
part booklet pane of FWS5, FWs15 booklet pane of 9 (miss-
ing tab), as well as Bell Telephone, P.O.W. Mail label, Prairie 
Provinces Conservation , etc. Note some minor faults, creas-
es, etc.

 .................................................................................... Est $250

281 /*/** 1915-1948 War Tax and Excise Tax Revenue Col-
lection, on album pages. With over 250 stamps, better items 
include #FX2a, FX2b, FX20, FX28a, FX28b, FX37, FX48, 
FX64a, FX70, FX1115, FX122a and FX133. Stamps are 
mostly used, but do note a number of uncancelled. Includes 
a sheet of 100 of FX57, which has been folded (perf separa-
tion). Minor faults noted, but mostly fi ne or better.

 .................................................................................... Est $400

282 /* Collection of Ontario Stock Transfer, Luxury Tax, Gas-
oline Tax Stamps, on album pages. includes OGT2, OGT4-
6, OLT1-7 all mint and a selection of 34 stock transfer tax 
stamps, mostly used.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $549

283 /* Collection of Federal Gas, Electric Light and Electric-
ity and Gas Inspection Stamps on Album Pages, with 23 
Gas Inspection stamps including #FG23, 25 and 30, Electric 
Light Inspection with #FE1, 2, 6 and a complete set of 11 of 
the Electricity and Gas Inspection stamps. Note the odd short 
perf, but mostly fi ne or better.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

284 /* Federal and Provincial Revenues Collection on Album 
Pages and Stock Sheets, 1860’s and On. Includes Federal 
bill stamps (with FB52-54 used), Gas, Electricity, War Tax, 
Customs Duty, Excise and Supreme Court stamps. Also pro-
vincial law stamps from British Columbia, Manitoba, Ontario, 
Saskatchewan, Quebec, etc. As well as Ontario Vacation and 
Transfer Tax stamps. Also note Quebec Prohibition stamp QPS 
(creased), as well as Registration stamps, etc. Also other odds 
and ends that includes Nova Scotia bill stamp and C.P. Tele-
graph issues. Lots of duplication, mixed condition. Inspect.

 .................................................................................... Est $200

285 /* #FB1-FB17 1864 First bill Issue, set of 7 on album 
pages. Stamps are all cancelled except #FB8 and FB17 (x2), 
only duplicates are FB16 and FB17, with 2 stamps each. Note 
some minor faults such as short perfs, but otherwise mostly 
fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $860

286 /* #FB1/FB52 1864-1868 Accumulation of Federal Bill 
Stamps, on stockbook pages. High catalogue value with lots 
of duplication, especially in the Third Bill issue. Nicest item 
is #FB40 a mint imperforate horizontal pair. Mostly used but 
does include some uncancelled. Also includes #NSB18a mint 
hinged and NSB16 used. Mixed condition.

 .................................................................................... Est $300

      
 287 x289

287  #FB7a 1864 7c First Bill Issue with SFVEN Error, used 
with an 1870 c.d.s. cancel, light creases, a few pulled perfs, 
else fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $450

288  #FB18/FB54 1865-1868 Second and third Bill Issue 
Federal Revenues, includes FB18-32 and FB32b all used, 
FB37-54 the complete Third Bill issue all used plus FB50 in 
an uncancelled bottom inscription block of 20 (hinge rein-
forcement at bottom). Mostly fi ne or better, but do note the 
odd short perf or other minor fault. Also FB20, 23, 26 on a 
document. Van Dam states documents are rare.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $761
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289 */** #FB18P/FB32P 1865 Second Bill Issues Trial Colour 
Plate Proof Pairs, all on heavy card stock, except the 10c 
green which is on thin paper. All are very fi ne, never hinged ex-
cept for the 7c orange which has paper adhering to part of the 
back. Includes 1c, 2c, 3c and 10c each in 4 different colours, 
the others all in one colour each. The 10c pair has a small tear 
at bottom right and some faint stains. A scarce group.

 .................................................................................... Est $500

  
 x290 x291

290 E/P #FB18P/FB36P 1865 Second Bill Issue Imperforate 
Plate Pair Proofs, on heavy card. Set is complete except for 
#FB30 and FB34. Proofs are all in the colour of issue except 
for the 20c which is in brown, not blue. All very fi ne, never 
hinged. Includes a write-up from Bileski.

 .................................................................................... Est $500

291 E/P #FB18P/FB36P 1865 Second Bill Issue Plate Proofs,  
includes 16 different proofs, some on heavy card and other on 
a Pelure type paper, in mostly trial colours. Note 4 different $3 
proofs (most with faults) and 2 different $1, overall fi ne-very fi ne.

 ....................................................................................Est $150

        
 292 x293

292 (*) #FB33 1865 $1 red with green center Second Bill Issue, 
unused (no gum), uncancelled, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $450

293  #FB34, FB36 1865 $1 green and $3 red Second Bill Is-
sue, used, $1 with 1867 c.d.s. cancel and the $3 with manu-
script cancel (short perfs at top right), fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $650

294

294 */** #FB52 1868 $1 Queen Victoria Third Federal Bill Is-
sue, on Pelure Paper, mint upper left marginal plate block of 
eight, with top selvedge showing the complete BABNC print-
er’s inscription. We quote here part of a van Dam descrip-
tion of this block “the condition of this block is incredible - it 
looks as if it was printed yesterday with very rich very fresh 
colour. Centering like this is very rarely seen. One stamp has 
some very light gum disturbance, the 7 others are mint never 
hinged.” He goes on to explain his cataloguing for the block 
(included) and puts it at $1,000. A unique opportunity to ac-
quire such a beautiful multiple.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,000

       
 x295 296 297

295  #FCF1-FCF5 1949 Consular Fee Stamps, used set of 5, 
includes a pair of the 50c carmine, the $2 brown used on 
piece, $1 with straight edge at right, fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $795

296  #FG12 1875 $1.50 blue Gas Inspection with 3½mm Red 
Controls, used, note a couple of nibbed perfs otherwise very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $925

297 (*) #FG13 1875 $2 blue Gas Inspection with 3½mm Red 
Control Number, unused (no gum), fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $550

   
298 /* #FLS2-FLS2a 1870’s Lock Labels, includes FLS2a a 

booklet pane of 2, uncancelled plus 2 FLS2 singles, one un-
cancelled, but with some toning and one used with a punch 
cancel and some minor faults, as Van Dam states “as usual”.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $600

   
299  #FLS10a 1873 Used Lock Seal Labels Booklet Pane 

of Two, dated July 19th, 1873 and numbered 00966 and 
00967. Very fi ne condition for used seals. Includes write-up 
from Bileski.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $500
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Federal Revenues continued

   
300 * #FPL1 1885 carmine Petroleum Label, with one line in-

scription at top, unused and hinged.
 .......................................................................... Van Dam $950

   
301 * #FPL2 1885 blue Imported Petroleum Label, with one line 

inscription at top, unused and hinged, with a small hinge thin.
 .......................................................................... Van Dam $900

302  #FPL4 1887 light blue Imported Petroleum Label, used 
at Halifax and signed by inspector. Small piece of the label is 
missing at bottom right.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $400

303  #FPL9 1899 vermilion Rouletted Petroleum Label, used 
at Sarnia and signed by inspector. Some creases and small 
tear from being applied to a petroleum container.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $450

304  #FPL10 1890’s blue Imported Petroleum Label, used at 
Vancouver, B.C. With a small piece missing and is bit dirty 
and stained from use. Scarce as labels were supposed to be 
destroyed once a can was empty.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $400

 x305

305 * #FPL11-FPL12 1890’s Imperforate Petroleum Labels, in 
both vermilion for Canadian petroleum and blue for imported 
petroleum. Both uncancelled, but both with marks or stains 
on the back. FPL12 is cut a little roughly at the top.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $600

        
 306 309

306  #FSB14a 1915 10c blue Supreme Court Law Stamp, 
Rouletted, with purple control number, used with one punch 
cancel, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $650

307 /** #FSC1/FSC24 1876-1938 Supreme Court Law 
Stamps, on stock sheet. Nice group of 37 stamps, mostly 
used but do note mint NH FSC21 (x2), FSC21a, FSC22 (x2), 
FSC24. Used includes a block of 4 of FSC21. Fair amount of 
duplication. Used all have punch cancels, mixed condition.

 .................................................................................... Est $300

308  #FSC1/FSC26 1876 and Later Supreme Court Law 
Stamps, on album pages. Includes 27 mostly different 
stamps from QV to KGVI and includes #FSC1-6, FSC7, FSC11, 
FSC16, FSC17b, FSC22a, FSC23a. Mostly very fi ne, but do 
note a few short perfs or other minor faults on some of the 
earlier issues.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $3,142

309  #FSC12 1897 $5 black Supreme Court Law Stamp, with 
red control number, used with a punch cancel. Minor crease 
mentioned for the record, otherwise very fi ne. A scarce stamp.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,200

         
 310 311

More scans of these 
Revenue lots and others 
can be found online.  
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310  #FSC12 1897 $5 black Supreme Court Law Stamp, 
with blue control number, used with one punch cancel, small 
crease at top left corner, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $475

311  #FSC12 1897 $5 black Supreme Court Law Stamp, with 
purple control #. Used, with 3 punch cancels, some short 
perfs and a minor crease mentioned for the record.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $475

        
 312 313

312  #FSC13 1915 10c blue Supreme Court Law Stamp, with 
control number in blue, used with a punch cancel, nice fresh 
colour, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,000

313  #FSC13 1915 10c blue Supreme Court Law Stamp, used 
with punch cancel, fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,000

        
 314 315

314  #FSC14 1915 10c blue Supreme Court Law Stamp, Rou-
letted, used with 2 punch cancels, blue control number, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $500

315  #FSC19 1935 $1 slate Supreme Court Law Stamp, Sur-
charged $30, with horizontal bars obliterating the previous 
value. Used with 3 punch cancels, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $2,000

        
 316 317

316  #FSC20 1935 $1 blue Supreme Court law Stamp, Sur-
charged $30 in Blue, with vertical bars to obliterate the previ-
ous value, used with one punch cancel, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $500

317  #FSC20a 1935 $1 blue Supreme Court Law Stamp, Sur-
charged $30 in Black, with vertical bars to obliterate the pre-
vious value, used with 3 punch cancels, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,100

        
 318 x319

318  #FSC23a 1937 10c blue Supreme Court law Stamp, with 
Doubled 25 Cent Silver Surcharge, used with 3 punch can-
cels, a few short perfs at left otherwise very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $500

319 * #FSC29, FSC31 1897 10c Queen Victoria Supreme Court 
Law Stamp, with 1916 “In Prize” Overprint, mint hinged, 
fresh colour, fi ne-very fi ne. A scarce stamp. Also 1916 KGV 
issue with the “In Prize” overprint, faulty with short perfs and 
small tear at top left, fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $2,200
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Federal Revenues continued

        
 320 x321

320  #FSC31 25c KGV Supreme Court Law Stamp with 1916 
“In Prize” Overprint, used with 2 punch cancels, vertical 
crease running almost top to bottom with the bottom part 
of the crease having separated and being held together with 
hinge, still a scarce and attractive stamp, fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,250

321 /* #FU4/FU104 1941 Unemployment Insurance 
Stamps, on album pages. Includes #FU28, FU35-38, FU39-
FU55, FU64 all used and #FU74-86 and FU96-104 all mint 
hinged and uncancelled. Nice group, mostly fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $914

         
 x322 x323

322  #FWM6-FWM12 1875 Weights and Measures with 
4½mm Red Numbers, all used with manuscript cancels, 
mostly fi ne or better. But do note some short perfs and most 
with hinge remnants.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $815

323 /* #FWM13/71 1878 and on Weights and Measures 
Federal Revenue Collection, on album pages. Includes 
#FWM13-33 complete except for FWM17 and a nice selec-
tion from FWM34 to FWM 71. Better items include FWM35, 
36, 45, 45a, 46, 49, 53, 57 and 60-71. Stamps are mostly 
used, but do note some uncancelled. Mostly fi ne or better, 
note some with minor faults.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $2,326

         
324 E/P #FWM64P 1930 30c Weights and Measures Hard-

ened Die Proof in Black, measures 230mmx152mm with 
Die Number #XG-238 above stamp proof. Has “18” in pencil 
on the back. A few minor corner creases mentioned for the 
record. Scarce

 .................................................................................... Est $200

325  #FWS5/FWS14 1940-1941 War Savings Stamps on 
Documents, plus assorted other ephemera. Note 19 War 
Savings stamps, including 8 Spitfi res, on 2 different forms as 
well as an empty savings book, a Christmas application, a Vic-
tory loan certifi cate and a booklet in French with an advert 
on the back. Also a $5 War Savings certifi cate from 1941. A 
scarce group.

 .................................................................................... Est $250

               
 x326 x327 x328

326  #FWT1/FWT6 1915 Group of 11 Overprinted Admiral Is-
sues, includes FWT1 (x2), FWT2 both overprinted War Tax, 
FWT4 (x3), FWT5 (x3) and FWT6 (x2) all overprinted “Inland 
Revenue War Tax’. All catalogued as used, some with minor 
faults, mixed centering.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,200

327  #FWT3, FWT5 1915 War Tax Overprinted Admiral Issues, 
includes 50c Admiral overprinted “War Tax” in red and 20c 
Admiral overprinted “Inland Revenue War Tax” in black. Both 
with toned gum, note the odd short perf.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $450

328  #FWT4-FWT6 1915 Admiral Issues Overprinted “Inland 
Revenue War Tax”, three stamps, all used, 5c has a pen can-
cel, other 2 with light purple cancels, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $300

329 ** #FWT8e, FX36b 1915 War Tax and Excise Tax Booklets 
and Panes, includes complete booklets FWT8e and FX36b 
along with extra pane of FWT8c and FX36a. FWT8e booklet 
has one pane detached from the selvedge, mint never hinged, 
but panes with disturbed gum.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $230
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 330 331 332

330  #FWT9a 1915 3c green War Tax Issue with Red X Pre-
cancel, used, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $675

331  #FWT13a 1915 10c olive green War Tax with Red X Pre-
cancel, used, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $800

332  #FX1a 1915 ¼c olive green Excise Tax with Inverted Red 
X Precancel, used, fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $975

333 ** #FX38b 1915 Excise Tax 3c blue Complete Booklet, 
with two mint never hinged panes, covers are clean and un-
folded. Very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $270

                 
 x334 335

334 */** #FX102, FX139a Three Cent Excise Stamps in Imper-
forate pairs, includes #FX102 8c red imperforate horizontal 
pair and FX139a 8c on 6c blue in a vertical pair, hinged. Both 
pairs unused (no gum) as issued, #FX139a with hinge, both 
very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $365

335  #FX112 1934 2c blue Three Leaf Excise with Inverted 5c 
Surcharge, used, fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $650

     
 x336

336 ** #OGT11, OGT13-15 1926 Luxury Tax Issues Overprinted 
“Gasoline Tax”, nice group of 4 mint never hinged. Includes 
OGT11, OGT13-OGT15. Both the 25c stamps have very minor 
creases mentioned for the record, otherwise all very fi ne for 
this issue.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,200

        
337 (*) #PW1 February 1940 Prisoner of War Frank, unused (no 

gum), crease and small tear at bottom, still a scarce item.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

338 * #PWF5 July 1945 Prisoner of War Frank, with inscription 
“IM-7-45 (7782) (H.Q.S. 4660-11-3-2)” mint with hinge rem-
nant, perforations at bottom only. Scarce.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $900

339 ** #PWF6 1946 Prisoner of War Franks, pane of 5, mint 
never hinged, some perf separation between 2nd and 3rd 
stamps, fi ne-very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $412

340 /*/** #TCP Canadian Pacifi c and Bell Telephone Tele-
graph and Telephone Franks, includes 8 Canadian Pacifi c 
franks from 1893 to 1929 and 3 Bell telephone franks. In-
cludes CP #TCP11, 15, 21, 22 and 42 also TCP24a on wa-
termarked paper and TBT46. Canadian Pacifi c mostly fi ne or 
better, Bell mostly with minor faults.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $406
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Back of Book -- Provincial Revenues

x341

341 ** Saskatchewan 1960’s Law Stamps with Bileski Over-
prints, interesting collection of 13 groupings of Law stamps 
in singles and blocks of 4 with a variety of Bileski overprints. 
Note fl owers, buildings, the Parkland and Cannington Manor 
overprints. High original cost.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

342  Collection of Saskatchewan Electrical Inspection Stamps, 
includes a reconstructed sheet of 50 of #SE8, plus 2 collec-
tions on album pages of SE6/SE30 that includes double black 
print varieties, SE6a-SE8a damaged “1c” varieties, handstamp 
overprints, a couple of documents, etc. A nice group.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $2,250

343  Six Documents with Better Law Stamps, including 3 Citi-
zenship Documents fi led in the District Court in Regina, Sask. 
Van Dam 5c SL33 (x3), $10 SL55 (x3); a rare 1919 document 
with dual provincial registration Saskatchewan 25c SL36 and 
Alberta 25c AL30 Law Stamps for the purchases of the Ad-
vance-Rumley Thresher for $2,925. A showpiece.  

 .................................................................................... Est $250

344 /* Provincial Law Stamp Collection, includes Quebec, 
New Brunswick, British Columbia and Manitoba, mostly on 
album pages. Includes 13 New Brunswick mostly used with 
c.d.s. cancels, 52 Quebec, all used many with punch cancels, 
Manitoba, 46 mostly used better include #ML1-6, ML40, 
ML55, ML60-61, ML97a, British Columbia 89 used stamps 
includes better such as BCL2, BCL3, BCL5-8BCL5b, and 
BCL8c. Mostly fi ne or better, some with small faults.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $4,067

       
 345 x347

345  #AL11 1906 25c grey Alberta Law Stamp, used with 2 
punch cancels, fi ne-very fi ne and scarce.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,500

346  #AL14b, AL16, AL26b Collection of Alberta Law Stamps, 
with 36 stamps, including #AL5, AL14b, AL15, AL16, AL16a, 
etc. Also AP1 the Prosperity certifi cate stamp and 4 Vacation 
Pay stamps that include AV15 and AV16. Collection is mostly 
used, but does include some mint hinged.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,204

347 */** #BC British Columbia Telephone Company Stamps, 
1911 and On. Includes complete panes of 6 of both BCT131 
and BCT140 plus 8 other singles. Also BCH36 Hospitals Aid 
stamp.

 ...................................................................................... Est $50

   
348  #BCL6a 1888 30c vermilion Law Stamp, used strip of 

three, with 2 stamps showing watermarks, all 3 stamps have 
single punch cancels, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $217

349 ** #BCL23a 1912-26 25c green BC Law Stamp, Part Im-
perforate, mint never hinged horizontal strip of three, with 
two right stamps being imperforate between. Fresh and very 
fi ne.

 .......................................................................... van Dam $812

    
350  #BCL40a 1948 $1 blue British Columbia Law Stamp Im-

perforate Between Horizontal Pair, used on small piece of 
document, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $175
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351 /* #BCL40b, BCL61 1942-1971 British Columbia Law 
Stamps, includes BCL40b, the $1 blue in vertical imperf be-
tween pair, mint hinged. Note some minor gum bends. Also 
includes BCL61 $5 red brown, rouletted, used with a “Central 
Registry, Victoria” cancel. Also a used BCL21 with part of an-
other stamp at top, from an imperf betwen pair (not included 
in CV).

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $350

   
352 ** #BCL63a 1981 $1 blue Law Stamp, Imperforate Pair, 

mint never hinged, very fi ne.
 .......................................................................... Van Dam $375

       
 x353 x355

353  #ML8a, ML9a 1877 Manitoba Law Stamps with Double 
CF Overprints, on the 20c and 25c green issues, both used, 
fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $375

      
354  #ML26 1886 $1 red and black Manitoba Law Stamp, 

with a purple “CF” handstamp, used with SEP.20.1881 cancel 
in blue, hinge remnant causing some light wrinkling at top, 
small stain at left, else fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $950

355  #NBP1/16 1895 to 1934 Group of 7 New Brunswick Pro-
bate Stamps, all used with punch cancels. Includes NBP1, 4, 
6, 8, 12, 13 and 16. Mostly fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $483

       
 x356 358

356  #NFR1-NFR9 1898 Queen Victoria Inland Revenue 
Stamps, set of 9, all used with an assortment of cancels. $1 
green with small crease otherwise all fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,750

357 /*/** #NFR2/NFR49 Inland revenue Collection on Al-
bum Pages, 1898 and On, mixed on uncancelled and used. in-
cludes NFR11a, NFR12, NFR15a, NFR19b, NFR23, NFR46a-
48a gutter pairs (NH), also a few Custom Duty stamps and 
Money Order Tax Stamps, 4 New Brunswick Tobacco Issues 
(hinged), Nova Scotia 1958 Vacation Pay stamps. A few with 
small faults but mostly fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,845

358  #NFR5a 1898 75c slate black Queen Victoria Inland 
Revenue, Offset on Back, used with heavy black cancel, fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $350

      
 359 360 361

359  #NFR33 1938 $20 brown Caribou Island Revenue 
Stamp, Perforated 13.5, used with bar cancel, fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $500

360  #NFR34 1938 $50 orange Caribou Inland Revenue 
Stamp, used with a circular “Boiler Inspe” handstamp, very 
fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $400

361  #NFR35 1938 $100 claret Caribou Inland Revenue 
Stamp, used and very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $550

362 /* Nova Scotia Bill Stamps and Halifax Law Library 
Stamps, 1868 and On. Includes the 1868 Federal Bill 
stamps overprinted “N.S.” #NSB1/NSB15 complete except 
for #NSB2 and Halifax Law Library stamp NSH2 and 3 used 
plus uncancelled #NSH4 and cancelled #NSH6 and 8. Library 
stamps all fi ne or better, Bill stamps note short perfs, etc.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $524
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Provincial Revenues continued

      
 363 364

363  #NSB18 1863 $3 Federal Bill Stamp Overprinted “N.S.”, 
used with manuscript cancel, some pulled perfs at top, else 
fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $650

364  #NSC12 1904 Nova Scotia Cape Breton Law Stamp, 
used on piece with May 5, 1910 cancel, fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $250

       
 365 x366

365 ** #NSC19 1955 $3 blue Nova Scotia Cape Breton Law 
Stamp, mint never hinged with straight edge at top, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $750

366  #OHB1-OHB4 c. 1890 Hamilton Savings Banks, set of 4. 
These were used on savings cards, typical centering, 1c yel-
low has a “L” cancel, other 3 all “A” cancels. Scarce group.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $225

367 /* #OL1/OL85 Collection of Ontario Law Stamps, 1864 
and On, on album pages with 63 stamps. Mostly used, mostly 
fi ne or better but we note the odd fault.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $925

        
 368 x369

368  #OL52 1870 50c red Law Stamp, Vertical Pair Imper-
forate Between, used with pen cancel. Both stamps have 
creases and the upper stamp a small tear, as well as paper 
adhesions.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $450

369 E/P #Ontario 1860’s Group of Ontario and Quebec Law 
Stamp Proofs, on thin paper and imperforate. Includes 5c 
blue, 30c blue, 60c carmine Law Stamp all overprinted in 
L.C., the 5c cut slightly into the design at the bottom left. Oth-
er 2 are very fi ne. Also a 20c orange overprinted “L.S”, which 
has a small stain, $4 green and black with an “S” overprint 
and a $3 green and black without overprint (cut into at bot-
tom right). Scarce group.

 .................................................................................... Est $200

       
 x370 371

370 /* #OV1-OV11 1949 Ontario Vacation Pay Stamps, set of 
11 mostly used with date cancels except the 3c, 4c, 25c and 
$1. The 25c and $1 have straight edges at top, the balance 
with perforations on all 4 sides. Overall fi ne-very fi ne. A scarce 
group.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $513

371  #QA12 1876 $2 violet Assurance Revenue Stamp, used 
with small part of blue cancel, minor crease at top right, else 
very fi ne. Scarce.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $750

            
 x372 x373

372 * #QCP1-QCP4var 1934-1967 La Caisse Populaire Desjar-
dins Savings Stamps in English, only listed in Van Dam in 
French. First set we’ve seen in English. 1c stamp is unused no 
gum, balance are mint with disturbed gum. Very scarce group, 
in changed colours from the French issues to the 1c, 10c and 
25c issues.

 .................................................................................... Est $200

373 /* #QCP1-QCP4, QCP6 1934-1967 Caisse Populaire 
Desjardins Savings Stamps, all uncancelled, 1c red with pen 
cancel. Includes the scarce 5c blue Jacques Cartier issue.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $464

374 /** #QL30/QL120 Collection of Quebec Law Stamps, 
1871 and On, with 52 stamps with many better. Note #QL30, 
QL56-64, QL56a, QL57a, QL65-67, QL69, QL88, QL109, 
QL115 and QL120. Mostly all used, but QL120 is mint never 
hinged.

 .................................................................................... Est $500
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375 /* 1866-1962 Collection of Quebec Revenues, includes 
License, Stock Transfer, Prohibition, Unemployment and Reg-
istration Stamps, on album pages. Better items include QR4 
(uncancelled), QR5-15, QR27, QR30-36, QST17-18, QP1-5, 
QA10-11, QA17-18. A total of 66 stamps, mostly used, some 
small faults but mostly fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,443

           
 x376 x379

376 */** #QV1S-QV5S 1958 Quebec Vacation Pay Stamps with 
Specimen Overprint, mint lightly hinged, 10c is never hinged. 
1c with vertical crease. Scarce group not listed in Van Dam.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

  
 377 378

377 * #SE2 1913 50c blue City of Saskatoon Electrical Depart-
ment Stamp, no gum as issued and straight edge at left. 
Number 466 in red. This is the stamp illustrated in the Van 
Dam catalogue. Hinge remnant and small thin, fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,250

378 * #SE5 1927 $1 scarlet City of Saskatoon Electrical De-
partment Stamp, no gum as issued and straight edge at 
right. Number 105 in blue. This is the stamp pictured in the 
Van Dam catalogue. Hinge remnant, small thin bottom left, 
fi ne-very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,250

379 E/P #SE9P-SE11P 1929 Saskatchewan Power Commis-
sion Proof Set of Three Without Control Number, mint never 
hinged, all perforated “void”, all with straight edge at top, fi ne. 
Scarce group.

 .................................................................................... Est $100

380 /*/** #SL1/SL75 Saskatchewan Law Stamp Collection, 
1907 and on, includes used SL1-5, SL13-20, SL33-44 and 
SL45-56, mint hinged #SL72 and SL75. 44 stamps in total, 
all fi ne or better.

 .......................................................................... Van Dam $679

          
 x381 x382

381  #SL21/SL32a 1907 Saskatchewan Law Stamps, all used 
with punch cancels, $5 and $20 with crayon mark. The $20 
with the variety with the 0 the same size as the 2. Overall fi ne 
or better.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,522

382 E/P #SL45P-SL56P 1938 Saskatchewan Law Stamp Im-
perforate Proofs, on heavy stock card, all in different colours 
from issued stamps. 25c proof has some toning on back, oth-
erwise all very fi ne. Scarce group.

 .................................................................................... Est $300

 
383 * #TBT1 Bell Telephone Messenger Service Stamp, mint  

             with hinge remnant, wrinkle and straight edge at top, fi ne.
 .......................................................................... Van Dam $300

384  #YL1/YL13 1902 Group of 8 Yukon Law Stamps, includes 
#YL1 with an ink cancel (some wrinkles), YL2-5 all have “can-
celled” perfi n cancels and YL4 has 2 punch cancels, YL7 and 
YL8 both have perfi n cancels and YL13 has a punch cancel. 
Most with short perfs or other minor faults.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $1,034

Back of Book -- Provincial Wildlife Conservation 
Stamps

385 ** 1994-1996 Wildlife Conservation Sheets, mint never 
hinged, with 16 sheetlets of 8 and 2 sheetlets of 4 from vari-
ous provinces, with some duplication.

 .......................................................................Van Dam $2,520

Back of Book -- Canada Precancels

386  Stock Sheet of Eighty Various Precancels, includes in-
verts, bar cancels and a block. Includes Edwards up to 50c 
and Admiral to $1.

 ...................................................................................Est. $125
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British Columbia and Vancouver Island

            
 387 388 389

387  #2 1860 2½d dull rose Queen Victoria, Perforated 14, 
used, with part “Dietz & Nelson’s B.C. & V. Express” hand-
stamp in blue. Stolow handstamp on back, with closed tear at 
bottom and short perf at top, still very good.

 ..................................................................................... Est. $50

388  #9 1867 5c on 3d bright red Surcharged Heraldic, Perfo-
rated 14, used, with ideal #35 in grid cancel, sheet margin at 
right. Small faults including tear at top, still fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

389  #9 1867 5c on 3d bright red Surcharged Heraldic, Perfo-
rated 14, used badly misperforated single, with vertical per-
forations shifted to the left by about 4mm, resulting in part of 
the left stamp plus part of its surcharge being present. Neat 
numeral in grid cancel (likely #35), a rare variety.

 ...................................................................................Est. $300

            
 390 391

390  #11 1867 25c on 3d orange Surcharged Heraldic, Per-
forated 14, used with indistinct numeral grid cancel, nice co-
lour, with slightly clipped perfs at bottom, fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $300

391  #11 1867 25c on 3d orange Surcharged Heraldic, Per-
forated 14, used with rare “A06” in grid cancel from British 
Honduras (Belize City) usually found on GB stamps. Fresh 
stamp, with bright colour and only a light vertical crease at 
right, possibly caused by the postmarking device, still prob-
ably unique and very fi ne.

 ...................................................................................Est. $500

    
392  #14 1869 5c on 3d bright red Surcharged Heraldic, Per-

forated 12½, on Drop Letter Cover, mailed Victoria BC (c.d.s. 
dated JUN.26.1896 tying stamp) and franked with a fi ne 5c 
stamp. Rough opening at top, resulting in some tears in the 
backfl ap (which bears an embossed Star of David), still a very 
rare franking (this stamp unpriced on cover in Unitrade). Ex. 
Dale Lichtenstein 2004 Harmer sale where it was described 
as being one of only four known (two in that sale plus two 
owned by Wellburn). Accompanied by a 2004 Philatelic Foun-
dation certifi cate which in our opinion harshly describes 
“stamp has a horizontal crease at top” (which we cannot see) 
and “without most of the backfl ap” (actually only has tears 
and missing two small pieces).

 ................................................................................Est. $3,500

New Brunswick

        

393  #1 1851 3d red Heraldic, used with #23 (Richibucto, RF 6 
rare) numeral in oval grid cancel, four clear margins, fi ne-very 
fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $700

    
394  #2b 1857 6d olive yellow Heraldic Bisect on Folded 

Cover, mailed Sussex Vale (very light #31 numeral in oval, 
plus part MAY.19.1857 broken circle dispatch backstamp) to 
Hampton Ferry (May.20.1857 broken circle receiver on back) 
and franked with a bisected 6d (properly tied by oval numeral 
grid) paying the 3d domestic rate. W.H. Brouse owner hand-
stamps on back and ex. Dale, possibly the fi nest known ex-
ample, very fi ne. Accompanied by a 2006 Richard Gratton 
AIEP certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $4,500
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 x395

395 E/P #7P-11P 1860-63 2c to 17c Cents Issue Plate Proofs, 
all in blocks of four, on India paper, with one block of each in 
issued colour, plus an additional block of the 5c in dark green 
(tiny stain in upper margin). The two 5c blocks are sheet mar-
gin examples, and all are very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,520

    
396 (*) #8i 1860 5c yellow-green Queen Victoria with Elongat-

ed Earring Variety, unused (no gum) as priced in Unitrade, 
very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $150

Nova Scotia

        
 x397

397 E/P 1d to 1sh Reprint Set of Four, on hard, white paper, with 
1d in brown, 3d in blue, 6d in green and 1sh in violet black. 
Fresh and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500

    
398  #6 1857 1sh reddish violet Heraldic, used with light oval 

grid cancel, four close to large margins. A lovely stamp and very 
fi ne. Accompanied by a 2015 Greene Foundation certifi cate.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $7,000

Prince Edward Island

  
399 E/P #6b 1867 3d Queen Victoria Imperforate Plate Proof 

in blue, complete sheet of thirty, with position 10 showing 
hyphen between E and D of EDWARD. Thin affecting bottom 
left two stamps, else a rare sheet and very fi ne.

 ................................................................................Est. $2,000

      
x400

400 E/P #7DP 1862 6d Queen Victoria Reprint Die Proofs, 
group of 6 in different colours, very fi ne.

 .......................................................................... Unitrade $180
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x401

401 E/P #7DP 1862 6d Queen Victoria Reprint Die Proofs, set 
of ten, all in different colours, on small cards as listed in Uni-
trade. Includes K. Bileski’s notes on the history of this issue. 
Very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $200

402 (*) Bogus Circa 1872 10c and 15c Bogus Issues attributed 
to S. A. Taylor and issued around thee same time the genuine 
set was. Scarce early bogus issue meant to deceive collec-
tors. These look very similar to the actual issue. The 15c has 
a very fi ne appearance but is thinned; 10c has part gum and 
is fi ne.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100

Newfoundland

403 E/P 1sh Heraldic Trade Sample Proof in Brown, with de-
faced value tablet in upper corners, on thick yellowish wove 
paper. Very fi ne and rare.

 ...................................................................................Est. $200

404 (*) #2/9 Engraved Pence Forgeries Strip of 6 different by 
Oneglia. Includes 2d, 4d, 6d, 6½d, 8d and 1sh. Listed in his 
1899 price list, he may have had help from the Sperati family 
in making these. Great item for the Newfoundland specialist. 
Very fi ne.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100

                    
 405 407

405 * #8 1857 8d scarlet vermilion Heraldic Imperforate, mint 
with full original gum, hinged. Four large margins, bright co-
lour and very fi ne. “E. R. Dreyfus” handstamp on back.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $500

        
406 ** #11A 1860 3d green Heraldic Imperforate, Unwater-

marked, mint never hinged corner block of twenty four, with 
full original gum, with large sheet margins on two sides. Quite 
fresh, with bright colour and rare in such a large multiple. Very 
fi ne and desireable block. Catalogue value is for 24 singles 
only.

 ....................................................................... Unitrade $8,640

407 * #25-26 1868 5c brown and 5c black Harp Seal, both mint 
hinged, the brown stamp shows part printer’s imprint along 
its whole bottom margin, fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $550

                    
 408 x409

408 ** #51a 1887 3c brown Queen Victoria, mint with full origi-
nal gum, never hinged. Very fi ne and accompanied by a 2015 
Richard Gratton AIEP certifi cate.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $270

409 */** #61-74 1897 400th Anniversary of the Discovery of 
Newfoundland, mint set of 14 stamps, mostly hinged but a 
few NH, fi ne-very fi ne. CV is for hinged set.

 ................................................................................ Scott $368
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 405 407

410 (*) #115a 1919 1 cent green Trail of the Caribou Imperf 
Pair. No gum as issued, very fi ne.

 ................................................................................ Scott $350

                    
x411

411 E/P #145DP/159DP 1928 1c to 30c First Pictorial issue 
Set of Die Proofs, complete set, except for missing 3c, 14c 
and 28c which were not issued at this time. all have large 
margins, bright colours and are very fi ne. An extremely rare 
group.

 ................................................................................Est. $5,000

                    
412 ** #147ii 1928 3c brown KGV and Queen Mary, mint never 

hinged bottom sheet margin lathework block of six, showing 
lathework in selvedge across three bottom stamps plus a 
guide cross. Nicely centered block, scarce and very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $600

                    
413 ** #246a 1938 3c dark carmine Queen Elizabeth, imperfo-

rate, vertical pair, mint never hinged, very fi ne.
 ...........................................................................Unitrade $225

414 * #C13a 1933 5c light brown Air Mail Vertical Imperforate 
Pair, mint with original gum, top stamp has a very small bit of 
gum loss, likely caused by a hinge. Light diagonal crease, still 
very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $350

415 * #C13b 1933 5c brown Plane Flushing Ptarmigan, Imper-
forate Between Horizontal Pair, mint hinged and rare ac-
cording to Harmer, only 20 pairs believed to exist. Very fi ne.

 .......................................................................Unitrade $1,600
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Newfoundland continued

416 ** #C15 1933 30c blue Air Mail Block of Four, mint never 
hinged, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $315

417 ** #C16 1933 60c green Air Mail Block of Four, mint never 
hinged, very fi ne.

 ...........................................................................Unitrade $630

            
x418

418 (*) Labrador Bogus Circa 1907 USA Post Offi ce Labrador is-
sued by an American trying to annex Labrador. Lithographed 
by the Montreal Lithographing Co., perforated 12, 5c seal, 
25c Inuit, $1 map in black, carmine & blue-green. Very un-
usual items, the two low values are seldom seen. No gum 
on the $1 and 5c as usual, the 25c has gum and is lightly 
hinged. Fine.

 ................................................................................... Est. $100


